

No. 13-2456

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Mach Mining, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois, Benton Division
Case No. 3:11-cv-879-JPG-PMF
Honorable J. Phil Gilbert, District Judge

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Acting Associate General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Assistant General Counsel

ERIC A. HARRINGTON
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, NE
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4716
eric.harrington@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The EEOC’s pre-suit conciliation process is not subject to judicial review..... 7

 A. Title VII precludes judicial review of conciliation..... 7

 B. The Administrative Procedure Act and its underlying principles also foreclose review of EEOC conciliations.14

 C. The EEOC can demonstrate that conciliation took place and that it was unable to secure a conciliation agreement acceptable to the Commission by certifying that fact to the district court.21

 II. Non-review promotes conciliation, whereas review undermines it.....23

 A. The EEOC is committed to conciliation and resolution of employment discrimination suits without judicial intervention.23

 B. Review undermines conciliation.....26

 III. If this Court were to conclude that conciliation is subject to judicial review, it should articulate a standard that embodies maximum deference to the EEOC’s prosecutorial discretion.....29

 A. A searching review of conciliation runs counter to the text of the statute, is based on incorrect premises, and undermines, rather than promotes conciliation.....29

 B. A deferential standard presents problems with little offsetting benefit.32

 C. Crafting a workable, consistent standard of review is not possible.34

 IV. Deficient conciliation should be remedied by a stay or mediation, not dismissal.....38

CONCLUSION39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	19
<i>Branch v. Phillips Petro. Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	16
<i>Circuit City v. EEOC</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 491 (E.D. Va. 1999)	20
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	16
<i>Del Marcelle v. Brown County Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Doe v. Oberweis</i> , 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>EEOC v. Acorn Niles Corp.</i> , No. 93-5981, 1995 WL 519976 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 1995)	35
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distrib., LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)	30, 31, 39
<i>EEOC v. Assoc. Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981)	27
<i>EEOC v. Bratenahl Place Condo. Ass’n</i> , 644 F. Supp. 218 (N.D. Ohio 1986)	37
<i>EEOC v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>EEOC v. Chicago Miniature Lamp Works</i> , 526 F. Supp. 974 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	28, 29
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	27, 28, 29, 35
<i>EEOC v. Dial</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	36
<i>EEOC v. Die Fliedermaus, L.L.C.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	36
<i>EEOC v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 516 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1975)	18
<i>EEOC v. Elgin Teachers Ass’n</i> , 27 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>EEOC v. Evans Fruit Co.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (E.D. Wash. 2012)	37

EEOC v. First Midwest Bank, 14 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 35

EEOC v. Hibbing Taconite Co., 266 F.R.D. 260 (D. Minn. 2009) 35

EEOC v. Jillian’s of Indianapolis, IN, Inc., 279 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Ind. 2003)..... 37

EEOC v. Johnson & Higgins, Inc., 91 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1996) 30

EEOC v. Keco Indus., Inc., 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 32, 33, 35

EEOC v. Klingler Elec. Corp., 636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) 30, 39

EEOC v. LaRana Haw., LLC, 888 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (D. Haw. 2012) 36

EEOC v. Pac. Maritime Ass’n, 188 F.R.D. 379 (D. Or. 1999) 36, 37

EEOC v. Philip Servs. Corp., 635 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2011) 9, 10, 27

EEOC v. Prudential Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 763 F.2d 1166 (10th Cir.1985) 37

EEOC v. Radiator Specialty Co., 610 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1979) 32

EEOC v. Rhone-Poulenc, Inc., 677 F. Supp. 264 (D.N.J. 1988), *affd per curiam*, 876 F.2d 16 (3d Cir. 1989) 36

EEOC v. Riverview Animal Clinic, P.C., 761 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (N.D. Ala. 2010)..... 36

EEOC v. Scolari, 488 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Nev. 2007)..... 36, 37

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 391 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.N.J. 2005) 37

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 504 F. Supp. 241 (N.D. Ill. 1980)..... 12

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981) 38

EEOC v. Shell Oil, Co., 466 U.S. 54 (1984) 28

EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc., ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 68620 (D. Ariz. Jan. 7, 2013) 35, 36

EEOC v. UMB Bank, N.A., 432 F. Supp. 2d 948 (W.D. Mo. 2006) 37

EEOC v. United Road Towing, Inc., No. 10-6259, 2012 WL 1830099 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012) 36

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc., 534 U.S. 279 (2002) 25

EEOC v. Zia, Co., 582 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1978)..... 32

FTC v. Standard Oil Co., 449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 18, 20, 21

Home Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003) 7

ICC v. Locomotive Eng’rs, 482 U.S. 270 (1987) 10

In re Atlantic Pipe Corp., 304 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 38, 39

Jenkins v. United Gas Corp., 400 F.2d 28 (5th Cir. 1968) 18

Laber v. Harvey, 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) 19

Lalani v. Perryman, 105 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 1997) 15

Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 17, 18, 26

McCottrell v. EEOC, 726 F.2d 350 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 13, 14

Olitsky v. Spencer Gifts, 842 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1988) 27

Rueth v. U.S. EPA, 13 F.3d 227 (7th Cir. 1993) 15

Sackett v. EPA, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)..... 17

Serrano v. Cintas Corp., 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 37

Stewart v. EEOC, 611 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1979) 13, 19, 20

Turner v. U.S. Parole Comm’n, 810 F.2d 612 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 8, 9, 11

U.S. v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers, Local No. 1, 438 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1971)..... 21

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988) 16, 17, 18

STATUTES

Judicial Review Provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.

§ 700 *et seq.*

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 704 19
